

23-900

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

LARRY THOMPSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

CITY OF NEW YORK, POLICE OFFICER PAGIEL CLARK, SHIELD # 28472, POLICE OFFICER PAUL MONTEFUSCO, SHIELD # 10580, POLICE OFFICER GERARD BOUWMANS, SHIELD # 2102, POLICE OFFICER PHILIP ROMANO, SHIELD # 6295,

Defendants-Appellees,

POLICE OFFICER WARREN RODNEY, SHIELD # 13744,
SERGEANT ANTHONY BERTRAM, SHIELD # 277, POLICE
OFFICERS JOHN AND JANE DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

RICHARD DEARING
DEVIN SLACK
MELANIE T. WEST
of Counsel

December 27, 2023

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
*Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York*
Attorney for Appellees
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0842 or -0817
mwest@law.nyc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Thompson’s arrest after preventing police officers from investigating a reported in-progress sexual assault of an infant	5
B. The criminal case brought by an independent prosecutor, with Thompson released on his own recognizance and the charges soon dismissed.....	7
C. This § 1983 action, the pre-verdict resolution of Thompson’s malicious prosecution claim, and the jury’s verdict rejecting multiple overlapping claims.....	8
D. The Supreme Court’s reinstatement of Thompson’s “malicious prosecution” claim and the district court’s ruling on remand.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THOMPSON’S FOURTH AMENDMENT MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM.....	16
A. The claim is foreclosed by the jury’s verdict rejecting a constellation of overlapping claims.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
1. The jury verdict is entitled to respect and precludes any findings that contradict it.	17
2. The jury’s verdict on Thompson’s unlawful entry claim precludes his remaining claim.	19
3. The jury’s verdict on Thompson’s false arrest and fabrication of evidence claims also bar his remaining claim.....	25
B. The lack of any Fourth Amendment seizure attributable to Officer Clark is independently fatal to Thompson’s claim.....	29
C. At minimum, Officer Clark is entitled to qualified immunity under the circumstances.	33
1. Thompson’s arguments that Clark has forfeited the qualified immunity defense are misguided.	33
2. No clearly established law would have compelled all officers to conclude it would be unlawful to sign the criminal complaint.	36
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Abassid, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 666 F.3d 691 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Antic v. City of N.Y.</i> , 740 F. App’x 203 (2d Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Connecticut ex rel Blumenthal v. Crotty</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<i>Bridges v. Wilson</i> , 996 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Buckeye Powder Co. v. E. I. DuPont de Nemours Powder Co.</i> , 248 U.S. 55 (1918).....	17
<i>Cameron v. City of N.Y.</i> , 598 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , ___F.3d___, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 865 (6th Cir. Jan. 11, 2023).....	27
<i>Chiaverini v. City of Napoleon</i> , No. 23-50, 2023 U.S. LEXIS 4915 (Dec. 13, 2023).....	27
<i>Coleman v. City of N.Y.</i> , 688 F. App’x 56 (2d Cir. 2017).....	25
<i>Dancy v. McGinley</i> , 843 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Devilla v. Schriver</i> , 245 F.3d 192 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Dupree v. Younger</i> , 598 U.S. 729 (2023).....	36
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d at 212.....	35
<i>Faruki v. City of New York</i> , 517 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Franco v. Gunsalus</i> , Nos. 22-71, 22-339, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 12641 (2d Cir. May 23, 2023).....	32
<i>Garcia v. Doe</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Garcia v. Hartford Police Dep't</i> , 706 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Gross v. Weingarten</i> , 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Kass v. City of N.Y.</i> , 864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Kee v. City of N.Y.</i> , 12 F. 4th 150 (2d Cir. 2017).....	24, 25
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	21
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	17
<i>Lennon v. Miller</i> , 66 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 1995).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Manganiello v. City of New York</i> , 612 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24, 33
<i>McArdle v. Haddad</i> , 131 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	36, 37
<i>Moore v. City of New York</i> , 854 F. App'x 397 (2d Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Murphy v. Lynn</i> , 118 F.3d 938 (2d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Norton v. Town of Islip</i> , No. 22-2797, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 28723 (2d Cir. Oct. 30, 2023).....	22
<i>Posr v. Doherty</i> , 944 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1991).....	26, 27
<i>Powell v. Murphy</i> , 593 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. 2014)	26
<i>Ricciuti v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 124 F.3d 123 (2d. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Richardson v. McMahon</i> , No. 22-585-cv, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 10287 (2d Cir. Apr. 27, 2023).....	40
<i>Rohman v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 215 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>Ruggiero v. Krzemenski</i> , 928 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Russell v. Anderson</i> , 966 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Samuels v. Air Transportation Local 504</i> , 992 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Shaheed v. Kroski</i> , 833 F. App'x 868 (2d Cir. 2020).....	23, 39
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Soomro v. City of N.Y.</i> , 739 F. App'x 51 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman</i> , 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Stephenson v. Doe</i> , 332 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Swartz v. Isogna</i> , 704 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Tennison v. Circus Circus Enters., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1332 (2022).....	11, 13, 24, 29
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 794 F. App'x 140 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Villante v. VanDyke</i> , 93 F. App'x 307 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	38
<i>Wills v. Brown Univ.</i> , 184 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1999).....	17
State Cases	
<i>In re Davan L.</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 88 (1997)	21
<i>People v. Broughton</i> , 63 Misc. 3d 435 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2019).....	21
<i>People v. Maddaus</i> , 5 A.D.2d 886 (2d Dep't 1958).....	21
<i>People v. Offen</i> , 408 N.Y.S.2d 914 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 1978).....	21
<i>People v. Paige</i> , 77 A.D.3d 1193 (3d Dep't 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 16 N.Y.3d 816 (2011).....	20
<i>People v. Perez</i> , 47 A.D.3d 1192 (4th Dep't 2008)	21
Statutes	
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 195.05	7, 8, 20
§ 205.30	7, 8
§ 500.10(2).....	30
§ 510.40	30
